
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March, 2018  (Pages 3 
- 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Tony Skipper 2017/18  (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Housing Benefit Overpayment Resources  (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. 12 Month Cumulative Sickness Absence 2017/18  (Pages 21 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Quarter 4 (1 January, 2018 to 31 March, 2018)  (Pages 39 - 54)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

8. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 55 - 58)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 11 July 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel:  024 7683 3072

Membership: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 22 March 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place

People

S Bennett, P Jennings, R Parkes

D Ashmore, B Barrett, J Gregg

Public Business

69. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

70. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February, 2018 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 

There were no matters arising.  

71. Policy Contingency Funding Requests - Coventry Law Centre and Coventry 
Pride 2018 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which sought approval for two separate 
requests for funding from the Policy Contingency budget, which is set aside to 
cover any ad hoc one off requests for funding that are deemed to be in line with 
the Council’s policy priorities. The Policy Contingency budget was reduced to 
£75,000 as part of the 2017/18 budget setting process.

The Coventry Law Centre are concerned that the level of support they currently 
offer could become unsustainable due to the increased demand for their services 
which have been compounded by welfare reforms, the rising number of sanctions 
and previous reductions to their grant funding. To help manage these pressures, 
Coventry Law Centre have asked for funding to recruit an additional full time 
expert benefits advisor for an initial period of 12 months at a total cost of £34,535. 

Coventry Pride is an organisation that runs an annual lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
trans pride event and a series of other events that promote equality and diversity 
for the public benefit. The report recommends providing a £5,000 contribution to 
Coventry Pride 2018. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Approves one-off grant funding of £34,535 to be paid to Coventry 
Law Centre for an additional benefits adviser to supplement their 
existing grant.

(2) Approves on-off grant funding of £5,000 to support the Coventry 
Pride 2018 event.

72. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q3 (1 October to 31 December, 2017) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
for the Quarter 3 period from 1 October to 31 December, 2017 and interim 
manager and other agency workers spends for the same period. 

Further to Minute 56/17, the Cabinet Member had requested that information be 
provided on how departments intended to reduce agency staff costs in 
Directorates and information regarding the agency spend in relation to the 
Performing Arts Service and this additional information was provided within the 
report.

The total Directorate expenditure on agency workers up to and including Quarter 3 
2017/18 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier was detailed in an appendix 
to the report. The justification for new orders placed by Directorates for agency 
workers and equalities data for workers supplied through the Pertemps contract 
were contained in further appendices.

A table in the report provided comparative expenditure in Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 
2017/18 and indicated an increase in total spend from £989,406 in Quarter 2 to 
£1,056,222 in Quarter 3. A breakdown of spend within each Directorate was also 
provided. 

The report detailed expenditure outside of the Pertemps contract in the following 
areas:-

People:- Childrens Services
Education
Customer Services 
Adults

Place:- Professional Services Contract

The report also detailed work undertaken on alternative solutions to agency staff, 
such as banks of casual workers and the recruitment to specialist roles.

At the request of the Cabinet Member, John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services 
attended the meeting and provided the Cabinet Member with information in 
relation to work being done to reduce agency spend in that area. 

Page 4



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member outlined his continuing concern regarding  the amount of 
money being spent on agency staff and confirmed his commitment to reducing the 
level of spend in this area.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategic Resources:-

(1) Notes the agency/interim spend for Quarter 3  

(2) Notes the work done on providing in-house solutions an an 
alternative to agency and interim workers.

(3) Requests that officers submit a report to the next Cabinet Member 
meeting providing assurances that the process of filling vacancies, 
where appropriate, is undertaken at the earliest opportunity to 
ensure continuity of posts.

(4) That all engagement of agency staff be approved by senior 
management and that all future quarterly reports on agency 
workers include details of the number of agency staff engaged and 
the reasons for that engagement. 

 

73. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

74. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.00 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 19 July 2018

Name of Cabinet Member
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Tony Skipper 2017/2018

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

This is the end of year hospitality budget report for the Mayoral Year of Councillor Tony Skipper 
2017/2018. The report updates the Cabinet Member on how the budget was allocated during the 
Mayoral Year. The total spend was £65,153.03; this was £442.97 less than the allocated budget 
and this balance was returned to corporate reserves.  

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to :-

(i) Note the contents of Appendix 1 which sets out detailed expenditure of £65,153.03 
against the hospitality budget; and

(ii) Note the final sum of £15,492.88 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal 
2017/2018

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – Breakdown of the Hospitality Budget for whole Mayoral Year 2017/2018.

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 3 onwards

Report title: Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Tony Skipper 2017/2018

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The annual hospitality budget for the Mayoral Year was £65,596. This report provides detail 
of the expenditure against the budget for the year which totalled £65,153.03.

1.2 The Office of Lord Mayor works for the good of the city and all its people.  As Coventry’s 
first citizen, the Lord Mayor is the non-political, ceremonial head of the city.  The Lord 
Mayor will:

 Promote work with other organisations. 
 Help to encourage investment and opportunity for businesses. 
 Encourage equal opportunities for all 
 Work with those who can help the city to be successful. 
 Thank those individuals and organisations who have brought success to the city. 
 Welcome visitors to the city, promoting its historic past and exciting future. 
 Represent the city at home, nationally and internationally as an “Ambassador” for 

Coventry. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve Appendix 1 of the report which sets out 
how the hospitality budget was spent, including the return of £442.97 to corporate reserves.

2.2 The Cabinet Member is also recommended to note the total of £15,492.88 raised for the 
L
[...]
18 Civic Reception for Coventry Rugby re National League One 
Champions 96  £3,014.95 

02.05.18 Civic Lunch with Faith Leaders to welcome the Archbishop of 
Canterbury 50  £1,382.50 

03.05.18 Refreshment for pupils from Styvechale Primary School 15 £12.75

03.05.18 UNICEF Baby Friendly Event 25 £21.25

06.05.18 Lunch following Freemen's Sunday Service and Parade 50  £731.14 

09.05.18 Civic Visit to Dresden  2  £657.44 

16.05.18 Donation to the International Children's Games  -  £1,000.00 

 Mayoral Stock between 19th February – 18th May 2017  £617.30  

 4th Quarter Budget Total  £22,058.99

 Total Budget  £65,153.03

Page 14



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Housing benefit overpayment resources

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Since April 2018, Local Authorities have the opportunity to refer details of customers who 
have a Housing Benefit Overpayment to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
in order for a matching exercise to take place with Her Majesty’s Revenues and Customs 
data. This is called the Housing Benefit Debt Service (HBDS). The objective of this 
exercise is to identify if the individual is working, with a view to recovering any Housing 
Benefit overpayment directly from the customer’s earnings (Direct Earnings Attachment).
 
The council currently has 2,770 invoices outstanding that are not currently in recovery 
(value of @ £3million) because we have been unable to trace the debtors. In order to 
maximise the opportunity we have to use the HBDS, it is requested that an officer is 
recruited on a temporary basis, for a period of 6 months, to work within the Housing 
Benefit Overpayments team. This resource will focus on the 2,770 invoices and refer the 
customer’s details to the DWP. Data will be returned to this resource, and will instigate a 
Direct Earnings Attachment Order to the debtor’s employer. Where a match is identified 
via the Housing Benefit Debt Service; this will result in the Overpayment being placed in 
a recovery stream and income will be received by the council as a consequence.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2

For the purposes of the project this member of staff will be essentially fulfilling an 
enforcement role and will not be providing advisory support to our debtors; rather the 
issue and undertaking of Direct Earnings Attachment Orders in order to increase 
recoveries and boost collection will be the sole focus. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to approve 
the funding of a temporary G3 officer resource for a period of six months. 

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Report title: Housing benefit overpayment resources

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In response to the national increase in Housing Benefit overpayment debt, in 
December 2017 the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) asked councils to 
volunteer to be part of a pilot scheme – the Housing Benefits Debt Service (HBDS) 
project.

1.2 The objective of this project was to match customer information held by the council, 
with real time employer information held by Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs 
(HMRC). On return of the data, where a “match” was found, the council could then 
apply for a Direct Earnings Attachment (DEA) from the customer’s wages to recover 
the Housing Benefit overpayment.   

1.3 Coventry volunteered to be part of this project, and referred data for the matching 
exercise for a four month period. The pilot was very successful with Cov
[...]
d or 
approved

Contributors:
Suzanne Bennett Governance 

Services Co-
ordinator

Place 21/06/18 02/07/18

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and members)
Finance: Phil Helm Finance 

Manager
Place 20/06/18 20/06/18

Legal: Gill Carter Team 
Leader, 
Regulatory

Place 20/06/18 21/06/18

Communications: Julie 
Fairbrother

Communicati
ons Officer

Place 20/06/18

Director: Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services

Place 20/06/18 21/06/18

Page 19

mailto:Karen.gist@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  19th July 2018                                                

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive People

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
12 Month Cumulative Sickness Absence 2017/2018

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

To enable Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to monitor:

 Levels of sickness absence for the 12 month period of 2017/2018.

 The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period of 1 April 2017 – 31 March 
2018 and endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness absence.

 Note the need to revise our sickness and absence policies and procedures and 
invest in sickness absence management training as part of the ongoing workforce 
strategy programme. This is to support the delivery of the corporate target of 
reducing the absence to 8 days per full time equivalent employee (FTE) by 
2019/20. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

Future Reporting Methodology for 2018/19

In future years improvement to our systems and employee record keeping systems will 
enable us to report more effectively and consistently, including:

 A rolling 12-month period
 Focus on core council workforce data separate from schools workforce data
 A change from “days lost” to reporting sickness absence per Full Time Equivalent 

(FTE) as the main measure.
 Align the reporting of long term absence to our policy and procedure framework

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Coventry City Council: Targets vs Actual Days Lost per FTE 2013-
18

Appendix 2 Directorate Summary Out-turn 2016/2017 vs. 2017/2018

Appendix 3 Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (2017/2018)

Appendix 4 Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (2016/2017 vs 2017/2018)

Appendix 5 Coventry City Council Short/Long Term Breakdown of Absence (2017/ 
2018)

Appendix 6 Coventry City Council Breakdown of Short Term Absence, by Length 
of Days (2017/2018 vs 2016/17)

Other useful background papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 22



3

Report title: 12 Month Cumulative Sickness Absence 2017/2018

1. Context (or background)

1.1 This report provides the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
the two directorates. 

 
1.2 Annual and bi-annually employee information is based on full time employee 

equivalent (FTE) average days lost per person against the FTE average days per 
person available for work. This is the method that was previously required by the 
Audit Commission for annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The 
City Council continues to use this method to ensure consistency with previously 
published data.  

1.3 Performance

The below table shows days lost per FTE for the period of 2017- 2018 – Coventry 
City Council corporate target is 8 days

April 2017 - March 2018 Q1 - Q4 Days 
lost per FTE (Full Time Equivalent) 
Employee

Combined Q1 - Q4 (All 
Director
[...]
me period.  In addition, the Cabinet 
Member asked for further information to be provided this quarter and in the future, on the number 
of agency staff engaged and the reasons for that engagement.  Where the information is available, 
it is provided within this report.  Where this information is not available, commentary is made on 
the feasibility and timescales to implement this change to information reporting.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to:

1. Note the agency / interim spend for Q4 and the corresponding numbers of agency workers

2. Note the work done on providing in-house solutions as an alternative to agency and interim 
workers.

3. To note the inclusion in this report on the level of corporate staffing requirement met by 
agency workers from Pertemps.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2

4. To note the directorate assurances on the approval processes for ordering agency workers 
and on the filling of vacancies contained in section 5

List of Appendices included:

The information attached in Appendix 1 shows the total Directorate expenditure on agency workers 
up to and including Q4 2017/18 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps, including 
interims.  The dotted line shows the trend line for the data shown; it does not predict spend in future 
quarters.

The information attached in Appendix 2 show the justification of new orders placed by Directorates 
for agency workers during Q4 2017/18 which resulted in spend with Pertemps.

Appendix 3 shows equalities data for workers supplied through the Pertemps contract.

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 40



3

Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q4 (1 January to 31 
March 2018)

1 Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council has a Master Vendor Contract with Pertemps for the supply of agency 
workers.  This came into effect in December 2013 and has been extended.  Through the 
contract, Pertemps will supply all suitable agency workers through their own agency or via a 
2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council, using rates of pay based 
on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate with the Master Vendor.  The 
information supplied by Pertemps gives detailed information on agency worker usage and 
expenditure.  However, Pertemps is not always able to supply the required agency workers 
and where this is the case service areas will use other suppliers.

Having re-tendered this contract, a new provider, Reed, will be supplying agency workers 
with effect from 25th June 2018

2 Directorate Commentary on Agency Worker Spend for Q4 2017/18

Table 2.1 below shows comparative expenditure in Q4 2017/18 and Q3 2017/18 and 
indicates an overall increase in total spend.  The Master Vendor Contract covers all agency 
workers required by the core Council.  The Pertemps contract does not cover agency workers 
in schools.

Page 41



4

Table 2.1: Spend with Pertemps: comparing Q4 2017/18 with Q3 2017/18 

Division / Directorate Spend Q3 
2017/18

Spend Q4 
2017/18 Increase / decrease

Adult Services £96,756 £206,201 £109,446 Increase
Children’s Services £614,826 £690,482 £75,656 Increase
Customer Services & 
Transformation £97,705 £93,325 -£4,380 Decrease

People Directorate Total £809,287 £990,008 £180,721 Increase

City Centre & Major 
Projects £214 £398 £184 Increase

Finance & Corporate 
Services £43,838 £33,406 -£10,432 Decrease

Streetscene & Regulatory 
Services £201,958 £225,358 £23,400 Increase

Transportation & 
Highways £925 £5,917 £4,992 Increase

Place Directorate Total £246,935 £265,080 £18,144 Increase

TOTAL £1,056,222 £1,255,088 £198,866 Increase

Table 2.2 below is new in this report and provides the percentage of staffing requirement met 
by agency workers from Pertemps.  

An order for an agency worker may require a worker full-time or a period of months.  
Alternatively the order may be for a person to work for a few hours as a one-off event.  Also 
there may be an order for one worker for the whole quarter, but we may actually receive a 
different worker each month.  Both of these circumstances means that it is not straightforward 
to count the number of workers.  As an alternative, the full-time equivalent of agency staff 
have been calculated for each service area for this report and gives the percentage of staffing 
requirement met by agency workers from Pertemps for each Service Area.  

Table 2.2: FTE of Pertemps Workers: comparing Q4 2017/18 with Q3 2017/18

Supplied by Pertemps Incr

CCC FTE 
Q3 

FTE 
Q4 Chge Decr FTE (Perm & 

Temp)
%

Overall * 63.83 78.21 14.38 Incr 3,693.71 2.1%

Page 42



5

2.1 People Directorate

The table below shows the main areas that contribute to the Children’s and Adults spend in 
the table above:

 Q3 
£’000

Q4 
£’000

Children’s Services: Social workers 522 525

Children’s Services: Senior roles, including Social Work 
Managers. 50 80

Adults’ Services: Social workers 87 175

Adults’ Services: Care Workers & Driver 13 28

Children’s Services

The number of Children’s social workers supplied by Pertemps has increased from 41 in 
December 2017 to 48 in March 2018.

The recruitment campaign continues with the Recruitment Team working closely with 
colleagues in the People Directorate to ensure a co-ordinated process for recruitment and 
the retention of employees and the permanent recruitment of Agency workers where 
possible.  The ongoing recruitment campaign is attracting Children’s social workers to 
Coventry with some Agency workers opting to take permanent roles with the service.

The recruitment of social workers continues to be a national issue.  A shortage of competent 
and experienced social workers regionally means that Children’s Servic
[...]
 Management Report Quarter 4 (1 January, 2018 to 31 March, 2018)
	8 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 19 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place

People

J Barlow, S Bennett, G Cowley, R Parkes,
 A West

D Ashmore, P Chen 

Apologies Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March, 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

There were no matters arising. 

3. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Tony Skipper 2017/18 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that provided the end of year hospitality budget 
report for the Mayoral Year for Councillor Tony Skipper, 2017/18. The report 
update the Cabinet Member on how the budget was allocated during the Mayoral 
Year. The total spend was £65,153.03, which was £442.97 less than the allocated 
budget and this balance was returned to corporate reserves.

An Appendix to the report provided details of the individual civic engagements 
undertaken by Coventry's first citizen and ceremonial head to meet a range of 
priorities from community engagement to international events. The Lord Mayoralty 
also provided an opportunity to showcase the City and promote relationships with 
local businesses. The Cabinet Member noted that there were a number of events 
linked to the City of Culture Bid and the European City of Sport Bid, both of which 
had been successful.

The Cabinet Member also noted that a total of £15,492.88 had been raised for the 
Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal, the beneficiaries of which were Zoe’s Place Baby 
Hospice and The Teenage Cancer Trust. 



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

1) Notes the contents of Appendix 1 to the report which sets out 
detailed expenditure of £65,153.03 against the hospitality budget 
and:-

2) Notes the final sum of £15,492.88 raised for the Lord Mayor’s 
Charity Appeal 2017/2018

  

4. Housing Benefit Overpayment Resources 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which indicated that since April 2018, Local 
Authorities have had the opportunity to refer details of customers who have a 
Housing Benefit Overpayment to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in 
order for a matching exercise to take place with Her Majesty’s Revenues and 
Customs data. This is called the Housing Benefit Debt Service (HBDS). The 
objective of the exercise is to identify if the individual is working, with a view to 
recovering any Housing Benefit overpayment directly from the customer’s earnings 
(Direct Earnings Attachment).

The Council currently has 2,770 invoices outstanding that are not currently in 
recovery, with a value of c. £3million, because it has not been possible to trace the 
debtors. In order to maximise the opportunity to use the HBDS, it is requested that 
an officer is recruited on a temporary basis, for a period of six months, to work 
within the Housing Benefit Overpayments team. This resource will focus on the 
2,770 invoices and refer the customer’s details to the DWP. Data will be returned 
to this resource and will instigate a Direct Earnings Attachment Order to the 
debtor’s employer. Where a match is identified via the Housing Benefit Debt 
Service, this will result in the Overpayment being places in a recovery stream and 
income will be received by the Council as a consequence. 

The Cabinet Member noted that Coventry had already taken part in a pilot 
scheme, which had been very successful and which had resulted in the DWP 
rolling this service out nationally.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
approves the funding of a temporary G3 officer resource for a period of six 
months.  

5. 12 Month Cumulative Sickness Absence 2017/18 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
that enabled him to monitor levels of sickness absence for the 12 month period of 
2017/2018 and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at 
work across the City Council.

The annual and bi-annual information provided was based on full time 
equivalent (FTE) average days lost per person against the FTE average days 



– 3 –

per person available for work. This was the method previously required by 
the Audit Commission for annual Best Value Performance Indicator 
reporting and the City Council continued to use this method to ensure 
consistency with previously published data.  

The report set out cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual directorates. Appendices to the report provided detailed information on: 
targets against actual days lost per FTE 2013-18; Directorate summary out-turns; 
reasons for absence; days lost per FTE, by Directorate; a percentage breakdown 
of absence; and the spread of sickness absence, by length of days. A summary of 
Occupational Health and Counselling Services Activities Undertaken was provided 
in the report.

The Cabinet Member noted the need to revise the sickness and absence policies 
and procedures and invest in sickness absence management training as part of 
the ongoing workforce strategy programme. This is to support the delivery of the 
corporate target of reducing the absence to 8 days per FTE by 2019/20. 

It addition, the Cabinet Member noted that in future years, improvement to 
systems and employee record keeping systems will enable more effective and 
consistent reporting, including:-

• A rolling 12 month period
• Focus on core council workforce data separate from schools workforce 
  data
• A change from “days lost” to reporting sickness absence per FTE as 
  the main measure
• Align the reporting of long term absence to the policy and procedure 
  Framework

The Cabinet Member expressed his disappointment at the sickness absence 
figures and indicated that he would be monitoring this closely over the next few 
months.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the report providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period 1 
April 2017-31 March 2018 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and 
manage sickness absence.  

6. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 4 (1 January, 2018 to 31 March, 2018) 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured for the Quarter 4 period, 1 January to 31 
March 2018 and Interim Manager and other agency worker spends for the same 
period. 

Further to Minute 72/17, the Cabinet Member had asked for further information to 
be provided this Quarter and in future on the number of agency staff engaged and 
the reasons for that engagement. Where the information was available, it had 
been provided within the report. Where the information was not available, 



– 4 –

commentary was provided in the report on the feasibility and timescales to 
implement this change to information reporting. 

Coventry City Council has a Master Vendor Contract with Pertemps for the supply 
of agency workers and they supply all suitable agency workers through their own 
agency or via a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council. 
The information supplied by Pertemps gives detailed information on agency 
worker usage and expenditure. However, Pertemps was not always able to supply 
the required agency workers and where this is the case, service areas will use 
other suppliers. The report indicated that this contract has now been re-tendered 
and a new provider Reed, will be supplying agency workers from 25 June, 2018.

A table in the report show comparative expenditure in Q4 2017/18 and Q3 2017/18 
and indicated an overall increase in total spend. A further table in the report 
provided the percentage of staffing requirement met by agency workers from 
Pertemps. The full-time equivalent of agency staff had been calculated for each 
service area and gives the percentage of staffing requirement met by agency 
workers from Pertemps for each Service Area.

The report provided detailed information on the following service areas:-

• Children’s Services 
• Adults Services
• StreetScene:- Waste Services

StreetPride
Planning and Regulation

The report also provided a comparison of expenditure outside of the Pertemps 
contacts Q4 2017/18 with Q3 2017/18 and highlighted the following areas:-

• Children’s Services
• Education:- Coventry Music Services (formerly the Performing

 Arts Service)
Centrally employed teachers/teaching assistants
Educational Psychology
Quality Assurance Monitoring Officers 

• Customer Services – Homelessness Officers
• Place – Professional Services Contract

The report highlighted work undertaken to find alternative solutions to agency staff, 
including the establishment of a bank of casual workers within Waste and 
specialist recruitment in Highways, Traffic and Transport.

In response to concerns raised by the Cabinet Member at a previous meeting 
regarding the need for managers to ensure that the process of filling vacancies 
was undertaken at the earliest opportunity, this had been communicated to senior 
management teams and had been reflected in the process to be used for the new 
contract. 

The Cabinet Member requested that for future reports, a comparison of the figures 
from the same Quarter the previous year be provided.



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Corporate 
Services:-

1) Notes the agency/interim spend for Q4 and the corresponding 
numbers of agency workers

2) Notes the work done on providing in-house solutions as an 
alternative to agency and interim workers

3) Notes the inclusion in the report of the level of corporate staffing 
requirements met by agency workers from Pertemps. 

7. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources noted that the 
outstanding issue relating to Agency Workers and Interim Managers had been 
covered in the report submitted for consideration (Minute 8 above refers)

8. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.40 am)


